· Out of Comi

## ORDINANCE NO. O-01-4/

AN ORDINANCE CORRECTING THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY ANNEXED BY ORDINANCE NO. O-00-52; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND FOR OTHER PUFIPOSES:

**WHEREAS,** the City of Conway passed Ordinance No. 0-00-52 on the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2000, which annexed certain lands to the City pursuant to Act 314 of 1979; and

**WHEREAS**, Ordinance No. 0-00-52 included, in Section 1, Tract #1, which was described in the ordinance as follows;

TRACT #1: the West 1185 feet of the North ¼ of the NE ¼, of the SW ¼, of Section 25, T-5-N, R-14-W containing 7.96 acres, more or less.

WHEREAS, the above legal description was incomplete.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

**Section** ■: That the legal description of Tract #1 in Section 1 of Ordinance No. 0-00-52 was typed in error and that legal description shall be changed to read as follows:

TRACT#1: the North ¼ of the NE ¼, of the SW ¼, of Section 25, T-5-N, R-14-W containing 10 acres, more or less.

**Section 2:** That the annexation of Tract #1 as set forth in Ordinance No. 0-00-52 is hereby deemed corrected.

**Section 3:** That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of that conflict.

**Section 4:** That it is ascertained and declared that this ordinance is necessary for the public peace and welfare of the citizens of the City of Conway, Arkansas, an emergency is hereby (declared to exist, and this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

<b>PASSED</b> this	8th	day of May, 2001.

Doc#2001 - 9692
Date 86/86/2881
12:21:28 PM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County /839/2
SHARON RIMMER
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$10.00
by

D.C.

(ORDINANCE NO. O-014/)

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

City Clerk